– US Dollar  1,384 9,298  9,384 70,758 ZAR/US$6.78 ZAR/US$7.61

– Euro  851 9,986  8,374 92,870 ZAR/E9.84 ZAR/E9.30

– UK Pound Sterling  26 3,713  284 42,514 ZAR/£10.93 ZAR/£11.45

– AU Dollar  647 2,809  4,710 18,399 ZAR/A$7.28 ZAR/A$6.55

Trade and other receivables

– US Dollar 5,950 26,779 40,341 203,788 ZAR/US$6.78 ZAR/US$7.61

– AU Dollar 12 15 87 99 ZAR/A$7.28 ZAR/A$6.55

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables

– Euro – 8 – 74 ZAR/E9.84 ZAR/E9.30

– UK Pound Sterling 12 40 131 458 ZAR/£10.93 ZAR/£11.45

– AU Dollar 170 194 1,238 1,271 ZAR/A$7.28 ZAR/A$6.55

The Group had no foreign currency borrowings at year end (2010: nil).

4654_11_IFM AR_Fins_21Oct_fINAL.indd   1164654_11_IFM AR_Fins_21Oct_fINAL.indd   116 2011/10/24   8:32 AM2011/10/24   8:32 AM

117

33 Financial risk management and objectives (continued)
Financial assets and liabilities by categories (continued)
(i) Foreign currency risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the estimated sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the different exchange rates

the Group is exposed to, with all other variables held constant, on a pre-tax basis. Equity is not affected by changes in foreign

currency exchange rates.

Consolidated

2011 2010

Pre-tax profi t higher/(lower) ZAR’000 ZAR’000

ZAR/USD +10% 4,972 27,455

ZAR/USD - 10% (4,972) (27,455)

ZAR/EUR +10% 837 9,280

ZAR/EUR - 10% (837) (9,280)

ZAR/GBP + 10% 15 4,206

ZAR/GBP - 10% (15) (4,206)

ZAR/AUD + 10% 356 1,723

ZAR/AUD - 10% (356) (1,723)

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash fl ows of a fi nancial instrument will fl uctuate because of changes in

market interest rate. The Group is exposed to interest rate movement through variable rate debt and interest-bearing investment

of surplus funds. Other than for fi nance leases, the Group has undrawn borrowing facilities of ZAR185 million at year end

(2010: ZAR 150 million).

The following table sets out the variable interest-bearing and fi xed interest-bearing fi nancial instruments of the Group:

30 June 2011 30 June 2010

Variable